The composite mixture and back plate are hot pressed in a prepared die 

mould at a controlled temperature between 150 and 180 degrees Celsius, followed by preheating 

to ensure homogenization of particles within the matrix. 

The total estimated budget for the project is ₦3,711,250 (Three Million, Seven Hundred and 

Eleven Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty Naira). This amount includes costs for materials, 

material testing, transportation, and other logistical requirements. 

Prototype production will be conducted in collaboration with the National Automotive Design 

and Development Council (NADDC), Zaria, and tertiary institutions such as Obafemi Awolowo